COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT e 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 ® Hudson, Ohio 44236 e (330) 342-1790

REPORT
DATE September 9, 2016
TO: Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for
Meeting Date September 15, 2016
FROM: Kris A. McMaster, Associate Planner

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director
SUBJECT:  Appeals Docket 2016-17

Application

Variance to side yard setback to allow an addition and to the rear yard
setback to allow an accessory structure garage.

Site
Address: 197 Hudson Street
District: 3-Outer Village Residential Neighborhood
Applicant: Joe Matava, Peninsula Architects, LLC
Owner: Stephen A. and Julia M. Landry
Adjacent
Location District Use
North 3 Western Reserve Academy Playing
Fields
South 4 Single Family Residential-Historic
District
East 3 Single Family Residential
West 3 Single Family Residential
Comments

The subject of this hearing is for the following variances: 1] A variance of eight
(8) feet to the minimum side yard setback requirement of fifteen (15) feet
resulting in a master bedroom and bath addition seven (7) feet from the side
yard property line pursuant to Section 1205.06(d)(5)(D)(i), “Setbacks-
Minimum Side Yard Setbacks: Principal Residential Structure”; and 2] A
variance of five (5) feet from the required rear yard setback of fifteen (15) feet to
allow an accessory structure detached garage resulting in a ten (10) foot rear yard
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setback pursuant to Section 1205.06(d)(5)(E)(ii), “Setbacks: Minimum Rear Yard
Setbacks-Accessory Garage” of the City of Hudson Land Development Code.

The subject property is located in District 3. The property is surrounded by single
family residential homes to the east, south and west. To the north is Western
Reserve Academy playing fields. The house was built in 1952 and the owners
purchased the home July 25, 2016. The existing addition on the east side of the
home is proposed to be demolished and reconstructed as a new addition for a master
suite requiring a variance to the side yard. The new addition is nineteen (19) feet
by thirty-seven (37) feet - nine (9) inches which will be slightly larger than the
existing addition of eighteen (18) feet - eight (8) inches by thirty-one (31) feet seven
(7) inches. The applicant has indicated that the existing addition has no access to
the crawl space under it and has structural water damage that is beyond repair. The
applicant has stated that since the new addition is approximately the same size as
the existing addition; the new addition would not affect the adjacent neighbor.

An existing attached garage is in the front of the house and is accessed by Academy
Road, an access road to school grounds owned Western Reserve Academy. A new
second point of access would be added at the rear of the property to serve the motor
court and new single stall garage. The variance request to the rear yard setback is
for the detached garage to allow for enough space or a two car garage to function
adequately. The detached garage is approximately twenty-two (22) feet by sixteen
(16) feet with a motor court between the proposed new garage and the existing
storage area. The applicant has indicated the location, design and size of garage
will allow the site to function better for the family.

The following documents regarding the property are attached for your review:

1. August 17, 2016-Application for BZBA and supplemental information of
applicant’s request.

2. Aerial of site.

3. Boundary Survey.

4. Site plan and elevations.
5. Photographs.

cc: BZBA 2016-17
Aimee W. Lane, Assistant City Solicitor
Joe Matava, Peninsula Architects, LLC
Stephen A. and Julia M. Landry
Beth Bieham, Council Liaison

Attachments




COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT e 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 ® Hudson, Ohio 44236 e (330) 342-1790

BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS APPLICATION

Please make check amount payable to “City of Hudson” for the amount of $250.00.

Pursuant to the City of Hudson Land Development Code, the undersigned hereby submits attached information and
requests a hearing before the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for the following purposes(s):

(Please Circle Request) “NONCONFORMING USE” “APPEAL”

Property Address: | 4 7 !“)Ud&ﬂf‘\ Street Hudsen, QH10 Zoning District:

Explanation of Requests and Justification:

- A l T y . } N —
F or 2 variance: 6 de 1 requu'es s%tbacbsq.

therefore requesting a setback/sq. ft./height

Year Property Purchased: __Z2| (p -ﬁl._(mw; '

The undersigned certify that the information provided to the Board in and with this application is true and
accurate and consent to employees and/or agents of the City of Hudson entering upon the premises of this
application for purposes of inspection and verification of information pertaining to the application, and if the
application is approved, to verify conformance to requirements and conditions of such approval.

Applicant: Property Owner: L%sz\] (57¢ FHEN V‘Jau,q)
Address: MMMAMW MMMMA
Telephone Z3© - (4571 - 2.800 Telephone:

E-Mail: A}MMM@_‘F&:A:&JE%_M&_* E-Mail:
ttorney, contractor, other): 4%&31&'

~— _ Date: .17 1

Applicant: state relationship

Applicant Signature:

Property Owner Signatu Date:
(Staff ly) -
Ap‘;licu;;gz Jli]'o./Dockel No.c;) Dl t") = 4 —7 A Hearing Date: Ol f 6 i ’ b

Date Received: Cg "\ _1 ni , ,b Fee Paid: 52 E {2 o FEMA Floodplain g ( : 2 (Initials)
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BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS (BZBA)

Application Supplemental Information
Application for property located at: iq/] HU@SOF\ Street, H'L )0 So AW Qhio

Variances from the terms of this Code shall not be granted by the BZBA unless the application for variance
demonstrates the following: “Exceptional or unusual conditions exist that are not common to other areas similarly
situated and practical difficulty may result from strict compliance with any of the zoning standards, provided that
such relief will not have the effect of nullifying or impairing the intent and purpose of these standards”.

In determining “practical difficulty”, the BZBA will consider the following factors:

1) The property 1n question (Wllb@ yreld a reasonable return and there (can/‘) be a bene c1a1 use of

st the minimum amount necessary to make reasonable use of the property or struc re(s)? ‘ e’}

a) ; the req

\eo. _Aﬂ»ba(\’)%&@dﬂﬁgg&r ZrewTore.

a) Would adjoining properties be negatively impacted: _pdo He. o) AMFFELC Ooal At
PR ELT o TEERN)  kleuts BE- 14> Tha Eobr- "B e ey
A P s i TREC. T e ptwess—
b) Pescribe how the adjacent properties will not be affected: 1
A A (D Fepubces ) TA P> IRV €4 OrAl VAR (o eATRE
V/ The HoMLE. . e ' Aiot> o p D\CE€ APl e weP
o e Srte A.ap )—/\_OVBZ'F) Ay e
4) Will this request adversely affect public services (mail, water, sewer, safety services, etc.)? /\lo

5) Did the owner of the property purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning restrictions? A -

. . ® [ :
6) This situation cannot be feasibly solved by means other than a variance. Explain: P

Aver Be B powrl As vnrs @ T
Moo | Derepse o ‘5\4@ o ’Eaﬁ?Acx(ow&LTQ}’FM\

7) The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement (would/would not) be observed a substantial justice
(done/not done) by granting the variance because:

a) The circumstance leading to this request was not caused by current owner. It was caused by:

b) List any special circumstances peculiar to the property/lot (i.e. exceptional irregularity, narrowness,
shallowness or steepness) these circumstances are:

Gl
Signature: = i Date: &, 1 7 Zol /7 y

D




City of Hudson, OH

Disclaimer: Map and parcel data are believed to be accurate, but accuracy is net gusraniead. Thisis nota Map Scale
legal documant and should not be substituted for a title search,sppraissl, survay, or for zening 1 inch = 101 feet

verificstion. 9/6/2016
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City of Hudson, OH

r
i

'Owner Neame @ Landry Stephen A Legal Description ADDN 67 N OF HUDSON ST 4704

Site Address 197 HUDSON ST  Area 0.52
Parcel 1D 3201164 Council Ward Ward 1

Owner Address 197 HUDSON 8T | Water Provider  City of Hudson

Owrer City HUDEOMN  Sewer Provider DCES

Owner State OH Electric Provider City of Hudsen

Owner ZIP 44236 \Wzter Rate Original Service Arez Rate
Phone {330) 650-0157 . Water Tap No Special Tapping Fee

Disclaimer: Map and parcel dats are believed te be sccurate, but accuracy is not guarantead. This is not & Map Scals
lagal document and should not be substitutad for a titla search,appraisal, survay, ar for zening verification. 1 inch = 46 feet

8/18/2016
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© 2016 Peninsula Associates
Architects LLC

Peninsula, OH 44264

v 330.657.2800 | f330.657.2419
www.pa-architects.com

P.O.Box 235 | 1775 Main Street
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